E-09

June 9, 2008

TO: Phillip L. Nelson, City Manager

FROM: John M. Lamerato, Asst. City Manager/Finance & Administration
Brian P. Murphy, Asst. City Manager/Economic Development Services
Steven J. Vandette, City Engineerjﬁ/

SUBJECT: Agenda Item — Additional Project Costs — CMAQ Projects

MDOT Contract No. 06-5352

Troy Contract No. 06-8

Coolidge at Wattles; Square Lake at John R; Square Lake at Dequindre
Project No. 00.109.5; 99.205.5; 99.206.5

Background:

By Resolution #2006-08-331, City Council approved MDOT Contract No. 06-5352 for the purpose
of fixing the rights and obligations relative to the construction phase of the Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality (CMAQ) projects at Coolidge and Wattles; Square Lake at John R; and Square
Lake at Dequindre

MDOT Contract No. 06-5352, as submitted, was based on estimated costs as is standard with all
MDOT construction contracts since the agreement is prepared when the funding for the project is
obligated which is well before the bid opening is held and actual costs are known.

The estimated project cost included in the agreement was $1,024,500 with $436,000 in CMAQ
federal funds. The city’s share of the project was a not-to-exceed amount of $588,500.

Current construction costs are $1,068,063.60 or $43,563.60 over the original estimated cost in the
agreement.

The CMAQ funds are capped at $436,000, so any costs in excess of this amount are 100% local
costs.

The resolution approving the MDOT Contract did not include a contingency, whereas all other city
contracts include a 10%-25% contingency. The not-to-exceed amount of $588,500 has been
exceeded with the most current invoice from MDOT for the city’s share of the projects.

The increase in cost is largely the result of changes to and additional required items associated
with traffic signal installations at all three locations to accommodate revised Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements. The ADA requirements were modified three times during the
life of the contract.

In order to complete the projects and meet current ADA requirements, modifications are needed
to the sidewalk ramps and pushbuttons at Square Lake and Dequindre as well as modifications to
sidewalk ramps at Square Lake and John R. These changes are currently being designed to
meet the most current ADA requirements.

The road construction at all three locations has been completed and all three locations are open
to traffic.


CampbellLD
Text Box
E-09


Financial Considerations:

= |t is estimated that final project costs will be $1,124,500 or $100,000 (9.8%) over the original
approved contract amount which includes current cost overruns as well as estimated costs to
complete modifications to comply with current ADA requirements.

= The city share of the project would increase from $588,500 to $688,500.

» Funds for the increased city share would be from the 2007-08 Major Road fund balance for
current costs (estimated at $60,000) and from the 2008-09 Major Road fund for additional ADA
modifications (estimated at $40,000).

Legal Considerations:

* |n accordance with Contract No. 06-5352, the city's actual cost is based on the actual cost
incurred by the contractor’'s work within the parameters of the agreement. The city is bound to
pay these costs or potentially be subject to having future federal funds withheld on other projects.

Policy Considerations:

= Enhance the livability and safety of the community (Goal I)

= Minimize the cost and increase the efficiency and effectiveness of City government (Goal II)
= Retain and attract investment while encouraging redevelopment (Goal Il)

* Maintain relevance of public infrastructure to meet changing public needs (Goal V)

Options:

= Staff recommends that City Council increase the not-to-exceed fee from $588,500 to $688,500,
associated with MDOT Contract No. 06-5352, to pay for current contractor costs as well as
pending revisions to project areas to comply with current ADA requirements.

Prepared by: Bill Huotari, Deputy City Engineer
G:iContracts\Contracts - 2006\06-8 2006 CMAQ Projects\To CC re Additional Costs_r1.doc





